BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-541-414
Issue 1, April 1970
AT&TCo Standard
SERVICE
56SGK TELEPHONE SETS
1. GENERAL

carefully aligned to avoid interference with
removal or replacement of housing.
636-Type Key
2.13 Field maintenance of the 636-type key consists
of cleaning the contacts with a 265C tool.
2.14 Contact follow and separation is obtained
by using a 363 tool at a point adjacent to
contact spring pile-up. When adjusting springs:
(a) There should be a minimum spring clearance
of 1/64-inch between contact springs and
those parts of the key which do not make contact
with springs.
(b) Normally open contacts should make with
perceptible follow on locking keys before key
plunger assumes locked position.
2.15 Replace set if the following requirements
cannot be met:
(a) When depressed locking plunger should, on
its downstroke, release any previously locked
plunger.
(b) When any pushbutton plunger is released
from its operated position, it should return
with a snap to its nonoperated position.
3. CONNECTIONS
3.01 A P-25E962 auxiliary terminal strip is available
for auxiliary services such as buzzers, lamps,
etc. It must be ordered separately.
3.02 A D-179935 Kit of Parts can be installed in
the 565GK set when the exclusion feature
is required. It must be ordered separately.
3.03 When a 565GK set is multipled at an adapter
with sets furnishing speakerphone features,
certain leads must be disconnected, insulated and
stored to avoid interference with working circuits.
The lead designations of leads to be removed are
as follows; T1, R1, P3, P4, AG, and LK.
EXCLUSION
KEY
TEL
SET
565GK
TABLE A
PICKUP-SIGNAL KEY CONVERSION
CONVERTIBLE KEY LEADS
KEY
OPTIONS (BR) (Y) [Y-BR]
PPPPPP M M
PPPPPS M M
PPPPSS M SG
PPPSSS SG SG
( ) Current color code.
[ ] MD color code.
TABLE B
CONNECTIONS FOR LINE EXCLUSION KEY
KEY EXCLUSION KEY LEADS
TEL
SYS BL-W W-BL 0-W W-0 V-BL
lA R* T* EB EH ET
On any line
lAl or 1A2 R* T* EB H* ET
• Terminal of line involved.
ISS 1, SECTION 502-541-414
(BR-BK)
M
SG
SG
SG
--------- ---- - - ,----·- -
BL-V V-0 0-V
ER EH EB
---- --------1--------
ER EH EB
Page 3
SECTION 502-541-414